City of Lee’'s Summit
Planning & Special Projects

March 17, 2017

TO: Board of Zoning Adjustments
FROM: Christina Stanton, AICP, Senior Planner 63
RE: PUBLIC HEARING - Application #PL2017-041 - Variance to Unified

Development Ordinance Article 8, Table 8-1, Setback for Private Swimming
Pool — 1412 NE Kenwood Drive; Sallee Homes, applicant

Recommendation

The Department of Planning & Special Projects recommends DENIAL of the variance, as
requested.

Request

Variance Requested: a non-use variance to the setback requirement for a private swimming
pool

Site Characteristics

Location: 1412 NE Kenwood Drive
Zoning: R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
Property Owner: Sallee Homes, Inc.
Surrounding Zoning and Uses:
North: AG (Agricultural) — park land
South (across NE Kenwood Cir.): R-1 - single-family residence
West: R-1 - single-family residence
East: R-1 — single-family residence

Background

o October 13, 2016 — The Codes Administration Department issued Building Permit
#PRESS20162547 for a single-family house with a swimming pool at 1412 NE Kenwood
Drive. The approved plot plan did show a swimming pool and surrounding deck.

Ordinance Requirement

Private Swimming Pool Setback Requirements. The Unified Development Ordinance
requires a minimum private swimming pool setback of 10 feet, inclusive of the concrete apron
or deck surrounding the swimming pool. (UDO Article 8, Table 8-1)

Existing Conditions. The house is currently under construction. The plot plan submitted and
approved for the building permit did show a swimming pool and surrounding deck. The
swimming pool and surrounding deck shown on the approved plot plan are set back
approximately 1 foot from the rear and west side property lines. The pool and surrounding deck
were approved as a staff oversight.
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Request. The applicant has met with staff and revised the pool and surrounding deck layout.
The applicant requests a variance to allow the construction of a private swimming pool with the
water's edge at 5 feet from the rear property line. The request requires a variance of 5 feet to
the 10 foot swimming pool patio/deck setback requirement.

Analysis of Variance

With respect to all variances, the following is an evaluation of the criteria set forth in the Unified
Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.3.:

Criteria #1 — The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
landowners or residents.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the adjacent property owners’ view since the
structure is an in-ground swimming pool and the abutting property to the north is owned by the
Army Corps. In addition, the retaining wall is approximately 3-5 foot tall around the northwest
corner of the property.

Criteria #2 — The granting the variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this
Ordinance.

The intent of setbacks is to keep privacy and separation between uses and structures.
Granting the requested variance will not be opposed to the spirit and intent of the ordinance.
The proposed in-ground swimming pool will be separated and kept private by the use of a 3-5’
tall retaining wall and landscaping. Additionally, the proposed reduced setback is in the
direction of the Army Corps property that will never be developed.

Criteria #3 — The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general
welfare.

It is not anticipated that the proposed in-ground swimming pool will have any adverse affect to
the public health, safety or general welfare since the requested variance of 5 encroaches
toward the Army Corps property to the north and not any of the abutting residential lots.

Criteria #4 — The variance requested arises from a condition that is unique to the property in
question, is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is not created by an action or
actions of the landowner or the applicant.

The lot has the uncommon characteristic of backing up to property owned by the Army Corps of
Engineers. The Army Corps property will not be developed, and so would be negligibly
impacted by granting the variance as requested.

rCriterfa #5 — Substantial justice will be done. ]

Substantial justice would be done. As proposed, the swimming pool will meet the required 10’
setback from the side property lines. The requested variance is for 5' of the required 10’
setback from the rear property line, which is shared with the Army Corps. Because the Army
Corps property will not be developed, a variance would not violate the spirit of maintaining
privacy and separation between uses and structures.

Analysis of Non-Use Variance

With respect to a non-use variance, the following is an evaluation of the criteria set forth in the
Unified Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.2.:
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Criteria #1 — Whether practical difficulties exist that would make it impossible to carry out the
strict letter of the Ordinance.

Following the strict letter of the UDO would limit the construction of the desired private
swimming pool. However, these limitations are no different than those placed upon other
property owners within this and other subdivisions. There are no practical difficulties making it
impossible to carry out the strict letter of the ordinance requirement and construct a private
swimming pool of the same or similar shape and functionality.

In making such recommendation, the Staff has analyzed the following considerations set forth
in the Unified Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.2.:

Consideration #1 — How substantial the variation is, in relation to the requirement. J

The applicant requests a 5 foot variance from the required 10 foot setback from the swimming
pool.

Consideration #2 — If the variance is allowed, the effect of increased population density, if any,
on available public facilities and services.

Approval of the setback encroachment will not increase population and thus would have
minimal, if any, effect on the available public facilities.

Consideration #3 — Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a substantial detriment to adjoining properties is created.

Granting a variance will not produce a substantial change in the character of the neighborhood.
The swimming pool encroachment would be 5 feet and is unlikely to have a negative impact on
the adjacent properties since the encroachment is towards the Army Corps property and it will
be screened with a 3-5’ tall retaining wall and landscaping.

Consideration #4 — Whether the difficulty can be obviated by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than a variance.

The UDO requires a minimum 10 foot setback from the swimming pool and any concrete apron
or deck surrounding the swimming pool. The proposed swimming pool is set back 5 feet from
the rear property line. The applicant could obviate the need for a variance by reducing the size
of the swimming pool.

Consideration #5 — Whether, in view of the manner in which the difficulty arose and considering
all of the above factors, the interests of justice will be served by allowing the variance.

The interests of justice would be served by granting the requested variance. The variance
would not violate the spirit and intent of maintaining privacy and separation between uses and
structures.

Consideration #6 — Conditions of the land in question, and not conditions personal to the
landowner. Evidence of the applicant's personal financial hardship unrelated to any economic
impact upon the land shall not be considered.

The size of the lot itself is not unique. The fact that the rear of the lot abuts property owned by
the Army Corps is somewhat unique.
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Attachments:

1. Copy of original plot plan approved on October 10, 2016, for construction of a single-family
home with pool and deck surrounding

2. Copy of revised site plan showing proposed layout of swimming pool and pool deck — date
stamped March 1, 2017

3. Board of Zoning Adjustment Application and Variance Criteria — 6 pages

4. Location Map
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LEE'S SUMMIT
MISSOURS.
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS PROCESS

* Any evidence presented to the Board will become public record and must be provided in duplicate to
the City or tagged as an exhibit at the hearing.

Board’s Authority

» The Board of Zoning Adjustment may grant a variance, only if application of the UDO when applied
to a particular property, would significantly interfere with the use of the property.

o The Board’s authority is limited by the statutes of the State of Missouri and the UDO. The Board may
only grant a variance if, in its discretion, each of the variance criteria_is met (See Statement of
Variance Criteria). It is the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate to the Board that each of
these criteria have been met. The Board may evaluate the evidence in the record before it, and
exercise its discretion on whether each of these criteria has been met on a case by case basis.

The person completmg t phcatlon must sign below.
0_Tylec Sullee - Sallee Homes, Tac.
IG@ PRINT NAME HERE
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LEE'S SUMMIT
MITSSOURI
NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

(Note: These drawings must be able to be clearly read as well as being reproduced. If
the drawings are larger than 11” by 17”7, a smaller copy of the drawings shall also be

provided.)
° Statement of Non-use Variance Criteria.
° Enclosed is the fee in the amount of $_465.00  ($300 filing fee plus $165 advertising charge)

Payable to the City of Lee’s Summit.

The application must be signed by the legal property owner AND the applicant, if other than the
owner. The property owner may grant permission for the filing of the application by means of a

signed and notarized affidayit to that effect. (—> %

“F’ﬁOPERwER LICA
Print name here: - N/(f g:)/f’e ﬁ ""}r /Be

Receipt# ™ Date Filed: E?’/?/j‘ ’7 Processed by: H S
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LEE'S SUMMIT
M1SSOURI
NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

Application No.% PLoyon- OL”

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT,
MISSOURI, REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, AS SET
FORTH BELOW,

VARIANCE REQUEST (Give description of variance(s) requested) ﬁf’gue;% fb req/qce Yéar

YO("CI S(:’_fb%,é ﬁif QC/SOFM / 47(70/ ﬂé(lqce 7“’ 5 ﬁfom
rear Dro{}cf)Lt/ [ine , wo.‘lf/} f’olqt oF \»ow I
PROPERTY ADDRESS 412 NE meoo(l C/

Lees Swmmid, mo @406 = Lof #59 Dalhns Ricse.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION _L o #59 quDn\j P;c\je - gt f/ff}

PROPERTY OWNER [L. T\,i!er Cullee - SuJlee va}, Jac.
ADDRESS _[Ylb NE }émwoaJ cl.

CITY—STATE—2ZIP Lees Swmm;”L; Mo bYabY

pHONE _(§L) 982 -9§b4~ FAX

APPLICANT (L. T\l(er Sallee = Sall, ¢ Momes, Tue.
ADDRESS (Y[ A/C meuc’ C/
CITY—STATE—2zIP (¢ ¢S Sqmmr'/ MO (HopY
PHONE (ﬁl(ﬂ 751 - X865 FAX

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY:
° Acknowledgement of the Board of Adjustment Process.

° One set of drawings to clearly indicate the requested variance in relation to the property and/or
structures. These could include plot plan, plat, site plan, survey and/or building elevation(s).
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LEE'S SUMMIT
MISSOURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA (NON-USE)

In accordance with Section 4.520.B.3 of the Lee's Summit Unified Development Ordinance, the applicant
must meet each of the following requirements to support the granting of the requested variance. Failure to
complete each may result in an incomplete application. Explain IN DETAIL how this application meets
each of the following requirements.

1 The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or
residents.

Lear ﬁmﬂcﬂlv fae 1S ﬂJ\ac M7/ fo /4" *’N/ CoR S P’W’A}/
A/O eror [90/'/4(/ properfy SIJ 1/6?!' Sg)’éﬁ /z qu/
("eQMffVW‘i + -’D ﬂﬂ’c'f ('Df(f{ﬁ‘} Cf'f\/ prclmqn e, ﬂg({qce reqr

Yot'('l Se'H”‘tO/f 7“0 PW/ ll?5 70 }mpqc«?l' on ;roper)l’)/ owner
 veav. H H v

2. The grahting of the variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the ordinance
from which the variance is sought.

TAE_; Variquce A?J no__im 6:07/ on fdjfc(e JQ &TC il f;)(?’
o Ne f:j{'l L°f7. (9'1 ’Y NJ&C&S cf{é‘i Ué 9‘F ﬂ"o/ '}‘0 reay
'ﬂfovﬂp’{:/ /;fl—(/, % " (l]o;uj C@ﬂﬁg ﬁfbuvx(‘[

3. The variance requested will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare
of the community.

\/a"(rmncr N%WS/ }/mJ N0 Q{IQ’C‘/’ Oh ﬂwé/fc érﬁ/ﬂ 5‘414’4
09"(’ m?KLlLO!’SU M«?ﬂa/j‘ O’F C@mmwtr{)/ ar ﬁ(ﬁe:«i( vw ]cvff
ﬁﬂﬂ(f(ﬁn:f/ fU Wlef'f ‘f/ T{Lcr S‘l!ﬂi‘{/oy ;h) 07[ oerqhve
(, 2 'R‘?C»fm, s: c\/m’c! fcﬂqc/cf (fr)

4, The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique and peculiar to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily not found in the same zone or district, and further, is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant.

_174( rezu«.onle// WDJHOMC? on(t/ (mpaoﬁ rear pfqp,cf{]/ /I"'-Q
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I.EE S SUMMIT

| SSOURI

STATEMENT OF VARIAN ECRITERIA( ON-USE)
SQH% 1o acdo«q ﬂbvﬂﬂé Ijlvms

Am\\/ COK?S P*’ﬁﬁv‘}v Ao ﬁerjo'm TC(PQCQ la[""‘c]
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5. Substantlal justice will be done by the granting of this variance.

QC“-’ qarc[ Jariauce 000[ will  have no }m{)ﬁc,’/ 0
vig b\'\Lor} or (oA n |+V O/t \[ {g«uﬁjf) w, r{(lq c_,e(( j{{éﬂc/ M
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Further, in accordance with Section 4.530.B.2 of the Lee's Summit Unified Development Ordinance, the
applicant must meet each of the following requirements to support the granting of the requested non-use
variance. Explain IN DETAIL how this application meets each of the following requirements.

1. Practical difficulties exist that would make it impossible to carry out the strict letter of the Unified
Development Ordinance when considered in light of the following factors:

a. How substantial the requested variation is, in relation to the requirement of the Ordinance.

Qec\wanj r oqy qar(\ S(J[LQCL n 100 Yo b B fom pear
Q{ouﬂxﬁ”\rj Do ‘[c uqu.«j e&c\e

b. The effect of increased population density, if any, on available public facilities and services, if the
variance is allowed.

N@ C,‘H:YC'{' o{ lachc.Sch i«m‘y on ;m[?lr(. SeviceS. Varignee

wzw_ﬂ has  wo w@%{ on mufc Cacilies.

¢. Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or whether a
substantial detriment to adjoining properties will be created if the variance is allowed.

NO S‘wLS'LM{'M{ (\Ll«ﬁse A C['\qrao‘{tf (91[ ‘{‘l’u. VLt’/\Aéo(/le/ @4,\/

QQGCO“F ‘{"’ C§'tﬁ:ll»nn‘-| Dﬁ?{,’w bé’J ‘b Jtslﬁnge ram 90@ ! foJ
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I.EE S SUMMIT

MITSSOURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA (NON-USE)

d. Whether it is feasible for the applicant to pursue a method, other than a variance, to obviate the
practical difficulty.

j;’\.ﬂlﬁ/ ./7"’1 O'F ﬁdrjonq pav/ ]j nO/ '@GSLB/ wt%um’}
variane e n N(Lcﬁmt ' rear [{ar(( S{,‘)L lx«clé }b wq}er’\S ec!y_

e. Whether the interests of justice will be served by allowing the variance, in view of the manner in which
the practical difficulty arose in consideration of all of the above factors.

Uwcqnq hq.i ho (mﬂfrcf on neq[,gwx comm(mr‘f;/ or

QC\\O(ﬂ(mj ﬁl’buﬂef‘,‘y brond s,

f. Conditions of the land in question, and not conditions personal to the landowner. (The Board will not
consider evidence of the applicant's or landowner's personal financial hardship unrelated to any
e7onomic impact on the land.)

\Jowiance Waqs no MIQ%‘JL on DMSM%’ 64446"5{ t\‘vr(lf

uﬂrf, L—Qc( +0 any PlonomicC waqc/‘f I ‘Hu ]ﬂ'\f{

This sheet must be sign

y.the person completing this sheet.

) P /f\;fmf Sﬁ//ﬁf’ N Sa[{’(’ Nompj', J;;p_
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Appl. #PL2017-041--VAR to swimming pool setback
1412 NE Kenwood Cir.;
Sallee Homes, Inc., applicant




